The Company has applied the impairment requirement under Ind AS 109 retrospectively based on the
reasonable and supportable information that is available on transition date without undue cost or effort.

 2.  Ind AS optional exemptions

 2.1 Share based payments

  The Company has elected to apply Ind AS 102 share based payment to equity instruments in respect of the
unvested options as on the transition date.

 2.2 Deemed cost

  The Company has elected to continue with the carrying value for all of its property, plant and equipment and
intangible assets as recognised in the � nancial statements as at the date of transition to Ind AS, measured as
per the previous GAAP and used that as its deemed cost as at the date of transition.

 2.3  Investment in subsidiaries

  The Company has opted to measure its investments in subsidiaries as per the previous GAAP carrying amount
as at the date of transition.

Ramco Annual Report 2016 - 2017 | 113

32.1.1 Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS
Rs. Mln.

Particulars
Sub-
note
ref.

As at 01.04.2015
(Date of transition to Ind-AS)

As at 31.03.2016

Indian
GAAP

Adjust-
ments

Ind AS
Indian
GAAP

Adjust-
ments

Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  125.33  -   125.33  135.08  -   135.08
Intangible assets  2,600.94  -   2,600.94  2,571.45  -   2,571.45
Investment in subsidiaries  1,239.31  -   1,239.31  1,421.96 -   1,421.96
Financial assets
Investments  -   -   -   15.00  -   15.00
Trade receivables  4.97  -   4.97  -   -   -
Other � nancial assets 1.a.  5.61  -   5.61  20.69 (4.65)  16.04
Tax assets (net)  162.54  -   162.54  199.63  -   199.63
Other non-current assets  2.26  -   2.26  1.69  -   1.69

 4,140.96  -   4,140.96  4,365.50 (4.65)  4,360.85
Current assets
Inventories  0.09  -   0.09  2.22  -   2.22
Financial assets
Loans  124.78  -   124.78  321.41  -   321.41
Trade receivables  1,222.54  -   1,222.54  1,471.04  -   1,471.04
Cash and cash equivalents  25.88  -   25.88  17.69  -   17.69
Other � nancial assets 1.a.  571.67 (6.74)  564.93  574.71 (4.36)  570.35
Tax Assets (Net)  -   -   -   65.14  -   65.14
Other current assets  93.31  -   93.31  42.65  -   42.65

 2,038.27 (6.74)  2,031.53  2,494.86 (4.36)  2,490.50
Total Assets  6,179.23 (6.74)  6,172.49  6,860.36 (9.01)  6,851.35
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  244.39  -   244.39  300.26  -   300.26
Other  equity
Share application money pending allotment  0.07  -   0.07  0.70  -   0.70
Securities premium 2  3,162.47  -   3,162.47  6,351.15  14.73  6,365.88
Currency translation reserve 3.a  -   -   -   -   (1.28) (1.28)
Employee stock options outstanding 2  56.37  96.70  153.07  108.23  182.74  290.96
Retained earnings (816.20) (103.44) (919.64) (576.11) (205.20) (781.31)
Total equity  2,647.10 (6.74)  2,640.36  6,184.23 (9.01)  6,175.21
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
   Borrowings  2,175.00  -   2,175.00  -   -   -
   Other � nancial liabilities  9.16  -   9.16  -   -   -
Provisions  53.72  -   53.72  58.17  -   58.17

 2,237.88  -   2,237.88  58.17  -   58.17
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
   Borrowings  540.00  -   540.00  -   -   -
   Trade payables  196.40  -   196.40  239.41  -   239.41
   Other � nancial liabilities  261.39  -   261.39  14.98  -   14.98
Provisions  2.30  -   2.30  3.14  -   3.14
Liabilities for current tax  3.76  -   3.76  65.14  -   65.14
Other current liabilities  290.40  -   290.40  295.30  -   295.30
Total Current liabilities  1,294.25  -   1,294.25  617.97  -   617.97
Total liabilities  3,532.13  -   3,532.13  676.14  -   676.14
Total equity and liabilities  6,179.23 (6.74)  6,172.49  6,860.36 (9.01)  6,851.35

Ramco Annual Report 2016 - 2017 | 114

Ramco Systems Limited, INDIA

32.1.2 Reconciliation of statement of pro� t and loss as previously reported under Indian GAAP to Ind AS for the year ended 31 March 2016   Rs. Mln.

Particulars Sub-
note ref.

Indian
GAAP

Adjust-
ments

Ind-AS

Income
Revenue from operations 1.b.  2,626.61 (5.62)  2,620.99
Finance income 1.b.  18.03  3.34  21.37
Other income 4  27.99 (20.57)  7.42
Total income  2,672.63 (22.85)  2,649.78
Expenses
Purchase of stock-in-trade  23.14  -   23.14
Changes in inventories of stock-in-trade (2.13)  -   (2.13)
Employee bene� ts expense 2 & 3.b.  1,042.64  95.96  1,138.60
Finance costs  35.69  -   35.69
Depreciation and amortisation expense  454.60  -   454.60
Other expenses 3.a. & 4  813.46 (21.85)  791.61
Total expenses  2,367.40  74.11  2,441.51
Pro� t before tax  305.23 (96.96)  208.27
Income tax expense
Current tax (includes MAT)  65.14  -   65.14
Pro� t for the year  240.09 (96.96)  143.13
Other Comprehensive income
(i)  Items that will not be reclassi� ed subsequently to pro� t or loss :
Remeasurement gains / (losses) of de� ned bene� t obligations 3.b.  -   (4.80) (4.80)
Income tax on above item(s)  -   -   -

 -   (4.80) (4.80)
(ii) Items that may be reclassi� ed subsequently to pro� t or loss :
Effect of change in functional currency of foreign operations 3.a.  -   (1.28) (1.28)
Income tax on above item(s)  -   -   -

 -   (1.28) (1.28)
Other comprehensive income for the year (i + ii)  -   (6.08) (6.08)
Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  240.09 (103.04)  137.05